

# Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 4502 Version: 0 Name: JaCo Municipal Court

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 2/11/2013 In control: Justice and Law Enforcement Committee

On agenda: 2/11/2013 Final action: 2/25/2013

Title: AN ORDINANCE repealing section 1803., Jackson County Code, 1984, relating to the County

Municipal Court, and enacting, in lieu thereof, one new section relating to the same subject.

**Sponsors:** Greg Grounds

Indexes: JACKSON COUNTY CODE, MUNICIPAL COURT

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 4502adopt.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/25/2013	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	Pass
2/25/2013	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
2/19/2013	0	Justice and Law Enforcement Committee		
2/19/2013	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	Pass
2/19/2013	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass
2/15/2013	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Perfection	Pass
2/11/2013	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

### IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**AN ORDINANCE** repealing section 1803., <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984, relating to the County Municipal Court, and enacting, in lieu thereof, one new section relating to the same subject.

**ORDINANCE NO. 4502**, February 11, 2013

**INTRODUCED BY** Greg Grounds, County Legislator

WHEREAS, since its inception, the County Municipal Court has seen an increase in caseload such that a modest salary increase for its judge is now warranted; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, as follows:

File #: 4502, Version: 0

Section A. Enacting Clause. Section 1803., <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984, is hereby repealed, and one new section enacted in lieu thereof, to be known as section 1803., to read as follows:

1803. Judges.

## 1803.1 Appointment.

The County Executive may appoint one (1) judge of the County Municipal Court, subject to the disapproval of the County Legislature, according to such procedures as the County Executive may promulgate by Executive Order.

#### 1803.2 Qualifications.

Any judge appointed to the County Municipal Court shall be licensed to practice law in the state of Missouri, shall be a resident of the County, and shall serve for a term of two (2) years but may be removed sooner, with or without cause, by the County Executive. The County Executive may appoint temporary or acting judges in order to handle the work of the court during the disability or absence of a County Municipal judge; said appointment may be made by the County Executive prior to any disability or absence of a County Municipal judge. No temporary or acting judge shall be appointed for a term longer than two (2) years but may be removed sooner, with or without cause, by the County Executive.

#### 1803.3 Limitations.

A judge appointed as a County Municipal Court judge shall not accept or handle cases in his or her practice of law which are inconsistent with his or her duties as a County Municipal Court judge. A judge, upon authorization by the circuit court of the sixteenth judicial circuit, may act

File #: 4502, Version: 0

as a commissioner to hear in the first instance nonfelony violations of state law involving motor vehicles as provided by local rule.

1803.4. <u>Compensation</u>.

A judge appointed under this section shall not receive any of the benefits of a Jackson County employee. Compensation of a County Municipal Court judge shall be [thirty-eight] forty-eight thousand five hundred dollars (\$[38,500.00] 48,500.00) per annum. Each County Municipal Court judge shall devote such time as is necessary to discharge his or her duties. The compensation for a temporary or acting judge shall be established by the County Executive but shall not exceed one hundred fifty dollars (\$150.00) per diem.

Effective Date: This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor	County Counselor

I hereby certify that the attached Ordinance, Ordinance No. 4501 introduced on February 11, 2013, was duly passed on <u>February 25, 2013</u> by the Jackson County Legislature. In the votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas	<u>8</u>	Nays	<u>0</u>	
Abstaining _	0	Absent	1	

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the County Executive for his signature.

File #: 4502, Version: 0				
Date	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature			
I hereby approve the atta	ched Ordinance No			
Date	Michael D. Sanders, County Executive			